

**FILED**  
**08-17-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2022AP186

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS ALLEN PAULSON

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF JUDGMENT  
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DUNN  
COUNTY, BRANCH II, THE HONORABLE  
CHRISTINA M. MAYER PRESIDING, TRIAL  
COURT CASE NO. 18-TR-8068

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

LUCAS D. ARRAS  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1104982

Dunn County District Attorney's Office  
615 Stokke Parkway, Suite 1700  
Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751  
(715) 232-1687  
Lucas.Arras@da.wi.gov

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The circuit court properly held that law enforcement had probable cause to arrest Paulson ....	8
A. Relevant law .....	8
B. Law enforcement had probable cause that Paulson was violating Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) ....	9
C. Paulson’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH ...	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<u>Bond v. United States,</u> 529 U.S. 334 (2000) .....	8, 9
<u>Brigham City v. Stuart,</u> 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	8
<u>City of West Bend v. Wilkens,</u> 2005 WI App 36, 278 Wis. 2d 643, 693 N.W.2d 324 .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Allen,</u> 226 Wis. 2d 66, 593 N.W.2d (Ct. App. 1999) .....	11
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 2019 WI 97, 389 Wis. 2d 106, 935 N.W.2d 285 .....	7
<u>State v. Anson,</u> 2005 WI 96, 282 Wis. 2d 629, 698 N.W.2d 776 .....	15
<u>State v. Colstad,</u> 2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis. 2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 39... ..	14
<u>State v. Felton,</u> 2012 WI App 114, 344 Wis. 2d 483, 824 N.W.2d 871 .....	13, 14
<u>State v. Hogan,</u> 2015 WI 76, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124 .....	11

State v. Kennedy,  
2014 WI 132, 359 Wis. 2d 454, 856 N.W.2d 834 ..... 13

State v. Koch,  
175 Wis. 2d 684, 499 N.W.2d 152 (1993) .....8

State v. Kutz,  
2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660  
.....*passim*

State v. Ortiz-Mondragon,  
2014 WI App 114, 348 Wis. 2d 423, 856 N.W.2d 339  
..... 17

State v. Secrist,  
224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999) .....8

State v. Weber,  
2016 WI 96, 372 Wis. 2d 202, 887 N.W.2d 554 .....8

State v. Wille,  
185 Wis. 2d 673, 518 N.W.2d 325 (Ct. App. 1994) ... 13

STATUTES:

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(46m)(a) ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 343.63(1) .....*passim*

OTHER:

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *DWI  
Detection and Standardized Field Sobriety (SFST)  
Refresher: Instructor Guide* (Rev. 02/2018) ..... 16
